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s BEREYBBRERAREMEFREZAMESLEXARIE, FEHRIELE
TREERKRR

« REHMBHEEETIRARBRER, EHIAEONBECEREE S,
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AMD AM5HE#E, Z#:
AMD %% 7 9000 51 kb FR 28/

AMD 457 8000 54T EE/

AMD £t/ 7000 51 AbFE 2

(BEEREMEEATRTIFNLESETIR)
iVarcl o AMD A620A

% #5DDR5 5200/4800 MT/s

A

* ¢ ¢ 0 o

44~DDR5 DIMM1E#E, 7] 3 #5514256 GB (A—iffE 7564 GBF =)
FHRHVBENFEEAR

SZ#non-ECC Un-buffered DIMM 1Rx8/2Rx8/1Rx16 A F5%

37 #5AMD EXtended Profiles for Overclocking (AMD EXPO™) & Extreme Memory
Profile (XMP)A#75%

(CPUFNMTF 5 HIBL B FTRE S SN ST REHI A TR AR 2K B, 3 EEFIDRAMAR
RYE, BEEREMUBTANTFEIFIIR,)

ERIpEE o

ETHRRIIAERAL RS
1DP#EO, I 37 4551£3840x2160@144 HzH 43 iR
* $5DP 1.4ARAKHDR,
1ANHDMIFEH, 7] SZ#51%44096x2160@60 HzE 4y
* SZ#FHDMI 2.1hR 4 HDCP 2.3%HDR,
(Y A TE A£HDMI 2.1 TMDSHISE RO

(BRI A EERRCPUMEE R, )

*E“*BHZ .

£ F{Realtek® Z 57
% #5High Definition Audio
S 4%2/4/51/7 1=
Y BT E IR AT BT E N E SR EE T B, B E BRI IFEE MY,
EHNE IR E

P4

*

£ i Realtek® GbE MIZ& 7 (1 Gbps/100 Mbps/10 Mbps)

*

T2k imIEREER

MediaTek Wi-Fi 6E MT7902

WIFl a, b, g, n, ac, ax, 3z3%52.4/5/6 GHzTc £ 35 EX

BLUETOOTH 5.3

Fi511ax 160MHz L& B ISR
(LEBrfEHEEERERRERIETEMERER. )

* EFMRATRES TR, S 555 2 Wi-Fi A R AR,

IR AGE

*

11-PCI-E x1645#& (PCIEX16), E-FCPU:
» AMD i 9000/7000F 51 4bIEEE, S73#5PCle 4.0 x16iE1THIME
» AMD £t % 8000%5!/-Phoenix 14b3E 28, S74%PCle 4.0 5 x8iE1 T
» AMD £t 8000% 5!/-Phoenix 24bFE2S, 33%PCle 4.0 K x4iE1TH%
* PCIEX161HH#EN T4 B FEiNVMe SSD, HERLE—K BRI EUNRESR
PCIEX163H1&,
2/PCI-E x163##(PCIEX1_1/PCIEX1_2), ZFCPU:
» AMD %t/ 9000/7000F& 51 4bIEEE, 3HPCle 3.0 x1IE1 T4
» AMD £t 8000% 5!/-Phoenix 14b3E2E, S74%PCle 3.0 x1iZ1THIF&
EFERA:
11PCI-E x164H 18, S74%PCle 3.0 x1iE1TM4&(PCIEX1_3)
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14~M. 235 #8(M2A_CPU), EFCPU, 345 Socket3, Mkey, type 2280 SSD:
» AMD %7 9000/7000FR 5432 5S, 23#5PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD
» AMD i 8000Z %1-Phoenix 14bIE 2%, x4%FPCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD
» AMD £t 8000% 5!|-Phoenix 24bFE2S, x3%PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD
14-M. 245 1E(M2B_CPU), EFCPU, Z#FSocket3, Mkey, type 2280 SSD:
» AMD £t 7 9000/7000% 5 4b322E, S7#5PCle 4.0 x2 SSD
» AMD %t 8000% 5!-Phoenix 14b ¥ 88, 374%PCle 4.0 x2 SSD
» AMD %t 8000% 5!/-Phoenix 24bFE 28, +5PCle 4.0 x2 SSD
1M 2$EEZE AR T (M2C_SB), BTkl 4, FHSocket 3,
M key, type 2280 SSD, 32 #§PCle 3.0 x2 SSD
1M 2$HEAE E RS B (M2D_SB), £ T H 48, Sx#¥Socket 3,
M key, type 2280 SSD, 3£#%PCle 3.0 x1 SSD
4/ SATA 3.0#0
NVMe SSD3Z#%#3#RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 55 RAID 10

* RAID 51%i&E FFAMD £t 9000% 5 AbFE 25,
SATARE # 7 35 #93RAID 0. RAID 15RAID 10

usB

HTFCPU:
14 USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A# (41 &) E/FEIO
14~USB Type-Co¥OZE/F &0, Z#FUSB 3.2 Gen 1
11~USB 3.2 Gen 13O/ EIO
EFCPU+USB 2.0 Hub:
44NUSB 2.0 1 OEFEIO
ETiERaE:
2/NUSB 3.2 Gen 130, FE AL N ERAUSBIEEREH
11~USB Type-Co#2 0, 323%USB3.2Gen 1, FELZRHHELZ N EHRAUSB
RS
44USB 2.01.1# 0, FEHHEL N ERAUSBIEEEREH

TR

L 2 K R R R I 2N R I JEEE R JEEE JEEE JEEE JEEE R 4

14~24 PIN B 7

14~8 PIN CPU ftEa 4 s
1NCPUJRL B3 B

11N CPURLER 7K SR 4 B8
112 Gt XU R 1 R

12 G XU 7K SR B

3ANAT4RFERGB Gen2 LEDKT %5 Fa TR B
1/1~RGB LEDXT #5 L iR 47 B

44NM.2 SSD¥E1E

44~SATA 3.08:0

1R Bk £ HR R

11 BB & SR e

11NUSB Type-CO$EE, 37335USB 3.2 Gen 1
14NUSB 3.2 Gen 14EEE

2/NUSB 2.0/ 14 EE

IR & IR IR EE (RIS ELGC-TPM2.0 SPI V24 F)
INRGEEEFTH

145 B CMOS B SR
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1NDP#EEO )

14 "HDMIFEQ &

14~Q-Flash Plus$#48

14~USB 3.2 Gen 130

41NUSB 2.01.1#0

14~USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-ARECI (4T &)
14~USB Type-C®#M, 3£#FUSB 3.2 Gen 1
19 RI-45M 2400

2 REREO(ITIR)

M EsmED

*

et

ESRRITE® 1/0 =l

T

LR K R I R 2

B ER
i FE Al
XU Al
K& R G IE R
R EE S
BHENXmIET
* REXIHRERERKE KR EHIThEE SR R SRR (KR E .

BIOS

* o o

14~256 Mbit flash
{55 A2 4% 1L AMI UEFI BIOS
PnP 1.0a, DMI 2.7, WfM 2.0, SM BIOS 2.7, ACPI 5.0

*

M TEIZRF

2 #$GIGABYTE Control Center (GCC)
' GCCEFHBEFRERRERMAMESR; SEFMXFHFRIGEBHSK
FIRAIMETARE
% #%Q-Flash
% #5Q-Flash Plus
SZ#FSmart Backup

MRt

*

Norton® Internet Security (OEMARZ)

RIERS

s #FWindows 11 64-bit
= #Windows 10 64-bit

8 mis .

Micro ATX#4&; 24.4cmx 24.4cm

* PRI SUE KR R R ERB ISR, BEMENHEER, BABITHEM,

(F) REIFFHIMEKCPUTIE,
o BEKENG R IAEERF| A THRTHNIERER,

https://lwww.gigabyte.cn/Support/Utility/Motherboard?m=ut
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EF LS R A IEZE (CPU)RT, ISR THIE S
&. FEHIABTE BHICPURZE I EHR A 455

(B E W 7 S HHICPUBIR)

o ZECPUZ T, B R BBHIREH, EsRiRgg.,

. EHIACPUM E—$HRIAIE, 275 4R, CPUA T M\ CPUSE R (S 2 RIACPU
FMIEG M £ {5 B RCPUIE IS 0 i ),

. BIECPURE R HENT.

. FECPUBEARBRRE AT, YR, BNTHE SHCPUMIRE.,

o FEIRIBIEHICPUNING SEIR B3R, AN RIS 2 G B8 B B S bR A
B, B X i3 Bx FER MM A AR IS, MR E SRS R Z BB
AR, TSI ERTE AL, BII: CPU. Bk, iR, BRSKIEE,

A. AR R B IEEE 51
1 S AE AR _ERICPUSE B i B RCPURIM A B .

— EF
| ] =REHER
41 E—tiE
]
:l o
] AMS5 CPUE
[
—
e
a
|
a
DI oo o
/1 Lt
= HCPU
g—stirE
AM5 CPU

ERRCPURTIENEBRAEFE, KRPESERRECPUHREE LESSOM AR
BiE.

o BEREMBEAEFERNEGRERH,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/210/quick-guide.htm|?m=sw
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B. RIRAR IR
K T 515 BAS CPUIE A 245 T EARAICPUSH N,

O CPURBRIBRIFT TERRIMET

@Y CPUtBTEHI#a] L SE&hiie,

ORFIEHKEEE LENBR R
=, BCPUEHEESRB E=m £
I, FRtEE EENBRFRPED
S—EWE,

(2]

IAFEHMENCPURM, #IACPUMIE
— L B (= F AR R) 3T 57 CPUER
1 R E— s (SR BCPULR
1] 33 FF4R1E LR O )RR RN .

(3]

WMECPURKIEME, BEeRLES
B, #EFNFRTERNE, i
FERRIPESEHER, BED
BREDRISER 25

*ARIFCPUIETE, RHRIECPURT,
BRERFRIPEENEE ES,

CPURIEMEACPUIEHERS, HIA\ITHCPUIRIEHIA TEMEE, LIRIERMCPURIE
i [cf oL
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C. RIRMWMME
CPURHE TR RS REBANE . (RSN RIS TIBRIEFTE R E A, &
SE TR LB XU BT A A F 48 )

2]

Type A:
BB R B A ECPURERIE R E
—MOE, BES—ANmAR
THEN AECPUREMIER Mm,
B XU L AT A ZE M 18 b % e A )
M,

Type B:
B EIEBRCPUSRIE M i 10 /12 22
EBBRCPUIREMEE, HEWHR
RER M E T ESRIEE, B
AR YR L2 4G E1-2-3-4 XBURY IR
F, RFEHIE,

@ ®

@

* i FType BEUFARUERT, ZE SR T T2Ah AR5 IY
IR — R R EIR, WES1-2-3-410
IS5 RE—E, BRMARLHYIE,

(3]

EEEHRRERNBIREBANER L
BYCPUHLH XU BB IR 4R EE(CPU_FAN),
B 52 B CPUBLH RUR Y &3 o
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E;Fﬂﬁ#zélﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁ BHERUTHER:
& ﬁﬁ%ﬁ)ﬂﬁﬁﬁE’]WT?%*L#%ZETEBHE*&E’JI% EE, BiEERERSE. | hE. &
E. BN ES, (BERENGEEOFXIHNNFEEEERTIR)
s ERENGFEEZH, BEEWEERIREXE, LRERIRE,
. AEEZEHRIET, ERANNATESBIR, AEEHTERE, WS IZIEREN
ﬁmo
o RIENTFEM, ESBEMDDRS_AQHEEF R LRLE,

o NERBRE N

DDR5_A1 | DDR5_A2 | DDR5.B1 | DDR5.B2 DRAM
o - v - -
2XHEE - v -- v RGBT RANEEREES
sE RIS v v v v REEER, DFEEREERLT
(v: REREE, - RERENEE) Bemi, SUEHRE FHiEE,
(*: BHWEBAFEENES) BESERIERENTS.

ST DDR5_A1
A1 DDR5_A2
DDR5_B1
DDR5_B2

WBERFRER

I ERER B4 W77 &R IE H 1B B M 77 553 K (Dual Channel Technology), &3R5
/&, BIOSSBaheMNFRMNMERERE, HEANBENTFEN, NFEEIIHALNTHR
SEMARREHE,

4N RIS 9 LA BB (Channel):

» i#iEA (Channel A): DDR5_A1, DDR5_A2

» i#iEB (Channel B): DDR5_B1, DDR5_B2

BT CPURIIRE], BHEEANBENFRBA, EREAFEHFEZUATIRA:
1. MRARK—FNEFE, TERHVEERFERR,
2. MREREMIHMZNES, BINEERERNAFESREEREE. . BE. Fik),
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EFFRREY RFET, HERUTHER:
& < BEWIAERNY RFAREELEIRNZFER, GRS RFHER
Fo
o EREYRFZHE, BEUBRIEXA, LREMIRE,

BERTHSEREY REERERET RN R-FHEER:

1. ERFE\BAENY B-FEE, BBRBRVESE. HESHEEHER,
2. By RBEXFIEE, EEE TENGER,

3 EMEY RFNEFIHECSTERNEER,

4 By RS BEIRBLEETIERN,

5 REREMEHY RFRE, BERHENHES L.

6. FFREIE, BALEEEBIOSHIEEST BFHEMIEE,

7. FERIERFEPREY R AIIREIIERE,

L:J;é% PCIEXIGIRHH




2-6 RBRAIRFEANE

© 00O

()
=~ ':“
| & | © []—i_[] |—|
—

o DPigQ -
DPRRT ATMEE G RIBFHIEN, 1 IFN RN EFINE S K. BT LLEZ 0P
BEOMNERFBZREZED, iF: DPE AR Z#HE1£3840x2160@144 HzRY 4> #53E, SEBRETZ 3
MR RSKIGF(E RN REMAEARE,
© HDMiERQ &)
Hnml IO R FRAFHDCP 2.3314& 7 B 3745 Dolby TrueHDRDTS HD Master
W OEFINITION LT WEDIA WTERFACE AudioF IS 24&3L, I 245K 192KHZ/24bit 7.1-channel LPCMZ $7%4)
Ho AT LUEE T FHHDMIBBZEOMN B R E IO, HDMIFE AR 3745 5:%£4096x2160@60 Hz
MR, KR ZHFNS HERSKEERN R RBME AR,
LB LEDPIHDMIR &G, E S PUB MBI TIZIR %1% ADPHOMI (it TR ZFREE
AEBRERGEMBEARR)

@ Q-Flash Plus$i4f &=
Q-Flash Plust2 & F R 48 XA (SSEFHURR) IR TEFHBIOS, @it EEEHFEREOMUE,
#8 TQ-Flash Plustiz L NSRBI FHE N BIRIE S . B1TATQFLEDS FFHARINTR(FRmFF 381 TLE
%), QFLED[AIXRIZIE AR R EBIOSE FH 45 H,

® USB3.2Gen1#ERL
3O 37 #USB 3.2 Gen 144K, FERT3E A TUSB 2.0814&, AT UE#EUSBIg & E O,

e USB2.0M1.1#ERQ
IO FUSB 2.0, IERTILERZUSBIEFZE IEO,

© USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A#& 1 (4 £)(Q-Flash Plusi& Q)
3O 37 $USB 3.2 Gen 2#14%, FEAI A TUSB 3.2 Gen 12USB 2.0814&, 1R T L iE#£USBi%
HZE IO, $14T7Q-Flash Plus =R, iS5 U EEE O,

© USB Type-C®#& M (3Z#$USB 3.2 Gen 1)
IO #USB 3.2 Gen 1#14& B3R FRTIE RIERYIZ T, HATFRETUSB 2.004&, ERTILE
BEUSBIgEE O,

(F—) REIFFHMEKCPUTIE,
(D) BHERBNQ-Flash PlusIhae, EERKREZ ML E I [ F~RINGENE | BRI,

E‘]#%DO

j o EBRERTREELERER, HEBRIEFRNZED, BRRERE TR
o PRRIERRLR, WHEERY, VIZAEARRED, UREMZEONKLRIEH,
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R4 % 0(RJ-45)
e 253 0 2 5 i M (Gigabit Ethernet), IRHEZEL ZHEEN, FMIERESHF L1 GB
(1 Gbps)o MLk OIS RATHLERINT:

EEETRAT  BITIETRA EERRRAT: BITHERAT:
-+ I_L TSRS | 0 TSRS | #B
BRET | EREE] Gops s | eRRET
BREAT | FEMEE100 Mbps AR | EWEE
HEED KR | feHEE10 Mops
X&#EOITIR)
EEXRELEMEO,

@ BREWBIREEREGEN, THREGTHREAEZWNARITF.

M RRV\LH(ES)
HHEOABHBMNTLo
ESaLATE WV (R 8)
OSSR AL,
ERR/PREERTHELELIE)
O A e RUEE L
EIERFLIRENT:
#n EHL2

O EHENERY
O EHMH/ATERY v
0 EXRFREEREH

B AR St O\

B R AT E ETIREINRE, BERHTIFETMAH, BHENE
SRR E,

o EEREMBEAENRERNIZERE,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/\WebPage/697/realtek897-audio.html
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27 {EERBEIN A

fal

12 16 LIBJ Sli 10% 15 5 417 1
1) 12v_2x4 11)  F_PANEL
2)  ATX 12)  F_AUDIO
3)  CPU_FAN 13)  FU3C_5G
4)  SYS_FAN1 14)  FU3A 5G
5 FAN2_PUMP 15)  FUSB_1/FUSB_2
6) CPU_OPT 16)  SPLTPM
7)  SATA301/2i3 17) RST
8) ARGB_V2 1/ARGB_V2 2/ARGB_V2.3  18) CLR CMOS
9) LED.C 19)  BAT/BAT1

M2A_CPU/M2B_CPU/

10
) M2C_SB®/M2D_SB®

20) CPU/DRAM/VGA/BOOT

(F)  MEHREEGLFEREE.

i NG R, R TS
&. ST PR TBAE 2 8 M1 S B B &
. T RHE A B, TS R B RRF TR, 3 ELASE TR R
B, 1% R RO A
. REEREERRAEN, BEAEAE O SRR,
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1/2) ATX_12V/ATX (8 PIN CPU{t el § FE 52 24 PIN 34 {i el 45 FE)
15 R IR A A R TR Y B IR M R B RS E MR IR AR L BT BT . FERRNFRIRIEEE
B, EEHERBEMEARMRIREXAN, BAREHCERRE, RRBEEFHRIEIT,
WINERB T EEFENER,
12V FREEE R RMCPURIE, HiRFZE LI2VEIREE, REBEA2E.

HERY RER, EIWEERBHIEXREIRMEER(G00R I L), MRS
IR AER, BEARNTRHBRIBEMELNRE, TS SERGEARILET .

e

=R

ATX_12V:
STl 1 | MBI PINRGRE| 5 | +12V (1048 PINBGRRIR
Tnoont R EOER) BOER)
S 2| EMB({UHE8 PINBIER| 6 | +12V ({X{i8 PINHIFRIR
ATX_12V FE#EOERA) #OMER)
) 7 | +2v
4 ) 8 +12V
(e ATX:
12 )al|(all2¢ EH | X B | EX
G- 1 | 33v 13 |33V
ak 2 | 33v 14| 12v
—- T 15 | iE
= 4 | 45V 16 | PS_ON (soft On/Off)
ac 5 | Bt 17 | HEHE
:| 6 | +5V 18 | HEHE
Cl- 7| b 19 | HEHbE
|L ° 8 Power Good 20 | Z1EA
il N 9 | 5VSB (stand by +5V) 21 | +5V
GAE 10 | +2v 2 |+
(=]- M| +12V (2424 PINBURETR| 23 | +5V (1Xft24 PINBOFRIR
1 e lle]l13 BOER) #EOMER)
] 12| 33V ({Rf24 PINBORRIR | 24 | S8 (104424 PINGYFR
BOER) FEEEOER)




3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1 (& ¥ X B35 &)
e AR BB KB R EEER A 4-pin, X EEFRERR A PIRIG T, REMBEETEAE(BREAE
k), HEERRBIEFIIRE, JUEREEAREBETNILTTHRRREA gEERILL IR, &
WETHFERMERGRARE, LUkB]_ EERRRERE,

CPU_FAN
BH | EX
L — R
1
) | REEERHE
CPU_FAN 3 FiER
4| REATEEESN
q

*

g SYS_FAN

[ osvs_Fant

5) FAN2_PUMP (34t M E3/7K 7R {5 EE)
e KUK SR AR Ay d-pin, HEIREERRGRIEZIT, REMIEERHE(BREAEML), HEE
RREEGIThEE, BB AR EER GBI E A s E AL ThEE EUIETIERN
A RGERARUE, LOAE|_ EERBERIERE, Ll AR KSR RAINRE, 1$401%
BIEEREMIEE A [BIOSTZFIRE | - [Smart Fan 6 B9 AR,

d
BH | EX
1|
2 | REEEEHE
q “ 3| BRI
4| REATEEEHN

FAN2_PUMP o—J

o BHE ERARRBERRIFERE, MERCPUR RS TEHNITERE, BB
EI ST S HCPUKREREE R TEML,
o XU R IR R B, B E B IRTE SR o

-19-



6) CPU_OPT (CPUR.Fa/7k IR 3B E)
e RUBR K SRR EE A 4-pino ILHREEAFIRIZIT, ZEMBERHE(RBE AEMLEL), HRE
FRKEEFIThEE, MIE B R AR GIE TR B RUE 7 BEE Ak ThEE,

=R

e

B | EX
1|
2 | BEREEHN
| 3 | mERIE
1 4| REATEEEHE
REE CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1 FAN2_PUMP CPU_OPT
B LRI F 2 2A 2 2
RAHFEER 24W 24W 24W 24W

7) SATA3 0/1/2/3 (SATA 3.03&0)
X LESATARE O ST #5SATA 3.08148, FF RT3k A FSATA 2.0 SATA 1.08148, —/NSATAR: O R At
EE— SATAIE &, FTIUEERAID 0, RAID 1% RAID 10842 51, FIEZEMERAD, EERK
EMhEi [ MEEEES | iR,

o

o

—' SATA3 2/3

7

SATA3
]

=]
[=

EX

1| HEE
TXP

TXN

D

RXN

RXP

N|lola|lslw|N

HEMAD

EEREFRIERIIEE, EEREMIEE [BIOSTEFIZE | - [SATA Configuration] B4

W,
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8) ARGB_V2_1/ARGB_V2_2/ARGB_V2_3 (o[45#2RGB Gen2 LED/T e iR #H FE)
i B4 A A] AR AES050R] 4R FERGB Gen2 LEDKT 7, = KA @3R1E(5(K4¥), LEDEIH256
AR EIAT

—*ARGB_V2_2

5

ARGB_V2_2

dooso

ARGB_V2_3/ARGB_V2_1

B T4 F2RGB Gen2 LEDXT#HE Z ILHREE, RIEERHBEB KT
R IREM (RO L= ARARR)E R EMENEEN, TIEMH

ZRBRERATHRSR

9) LED_C (RGB LED}T e iR EE)

B | EX
1 V (5V)
2 Data
3 TR
4 ge3zcli)

43 T2RGB Gen2
LEDATH

AR B AT AR #5050 RGB LEDXT#5(12VIG/R/B), f R tHE 2222 (121K4%), KRR HI4

2m,

e
pi

=R

1 (L L))

TE1HRGB LEDATH R ZE MR . I AT E 1 KT R R iR A
(O L =RRARR) EEEMRERNER (12V), REBRES

SIERATH RS

B | EX
1 12v
2 G
3 R
4 B

RGB LEDXT

@ BRATHHIEHIIIGE, BEREMIES [~ RINEN A | KRR,

o ABELEDETRE, R LIE A4 FERGB Genl LEDAT # N 8] 45 F2RGB Gen2 LED

KT ER—MAEE,

© RIEHBIRET, BHLHEERBNERIRXH, HFEBRIREBRERLLRE, M

RIEMIZEHIIRE
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10) M2A_CPU/M2B_CPU/M2C_SB/M2D_SB (M.2 SSD}###)

M.2 SSD%3> A M.2 SATA SSDFM.2 PCle SSD, It F#RHIM.2 SSDHRMEIN 3 #M.2 PCle SSD, M.2
FEIE AT M EERAIDRE#EPES, 1B 2M.2 PCle SSDTiE S HESATARE & EHyEHE & FES
HIEEHERAD, EE R Z MG E W [ME-EEMS | ;i

o

80

M2A_CPU

80

o

M2B_CPU

M2B_CPU

M2D_SB e---ri &
MaC B

M2A_CPU

uaﬂETﬁlJ”:q%J%M 2 SSDIEIh 24 TM. 241,
M2A_CPU/M2B_CPUR¥E 5 i%:

SBE—. FIFM.2-FH54E, M.2 SSDILSHE T I NHREE .
S\ EEM.2SSDZfE, BEM.2FHARH E,

©@w

©=

=T
M2C 5B ~— L —ewon 58

M2C_SB

+ M2C_SB/M2D_SBZR#EF5i%:
(ZEBEMTEREE, FARRSBHRFHMEHIM.2 SSDFM2C_SB/M2D_SBIE )
HIR: BM.2 SSDIARIAFH XA NKEEE, 32 EM.2 SSDERHTIH, FFIAREELHNGHIM 248 2245
M.2 SSDEIE

K EM.2FEIE T ST FrISSDE R

M.2PCle x4 SSD | M.2PCle x2SSD | M.2PCle x1 SSD | M.2 SATA SSD
M2A_CPU v v v
M2B_CPU X v v X
M2C_SB X v v X
M2D_SB X X v X
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11) F_PANEL (4 B 4% 45 EE)
VAR RIRT X, REEBE X, WY\ VIFEEF BRI X/BERFR RREIETER
KTEPTLURZ IR B IR IE T SR ST S, SR RS ER M E ()R

+ PLED/PWR_LED - EBiR457RAT:

Rans | g8 | EEEVAT A ERNEBEIEREE TR YRS EFIZITHR, IR
S0 r= ABETE; REFENKIRIER (S3/S4) B X H1(S5)AT, M AT,
$3/54/S5 KT

o PW-HREFF%:

EREZE R LA R A AR ER IR K BT IFEBIOSTE PR B IR B XM AR
(EEHREMIEZEE [BIOSIEFIZE | - [Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN ] #i5tRR).

* SPEAK - FRIW\$TE:
ERZEENYLER T ERORU, RESURRERIEEFSE R BRTE KR, BEE
B, SHE—MEE,

* HD-TEEFEIETRAT:
EEEZ BN AT S EAR R S B ERE R AT, SRR FEEERETINSRE,

* RES-RFEEFX:
B E HE AL A AT E IR E B X (Reset)§E o TE RS AEMM T X IEE B AL, 7T
R TEEFXERETBHES

* Cl-ERH AW A BN
EEREZE LA ROV R R A R /R B2, MR AR T EH IR & EE Ak
Ihie, BEBAERIEITHRBEIE,

* NC: 3&1’EFHO

REERRT A RS ERIZ TS RARENAETME AR, TEEFEEFEFX, REEE
FFK, BRIRIETRAT, R ENEIETRAT. WIS, BRILTE LES &,
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12) F_AUDIO (R & & 5015 E)
BT E & $EEE 37 45HD (High Definition, SR E). BT LUERNIAERI T IR B HEHRE
IR, ZEEEHATHERNENELRETEREYR, BRRAHWREMILE
TR EREERR,

[ F_AUDIO

i
B

EX

MICL

HEA

MICR

FAER

Head Phone R

ERREN

SENSE_SEND

TR

Ol N|o|loa|s|w|[N| =

Head Phone L

o

BN

BEO T ENAERRT T FEREHAERL, MENENFRERLELSER

[, IMERIE SV AE ISR,

13) FU3C_5G (USB Type-CoE Q¥ RIBEE, #3USB 3.2 Gen 1)

4R 3 #FUSB 3.2 Gen 1#I4& FF AT e — 4N USBHE M,

4 B | EX BH | EX
- 1| vBUS 11 | VBUS

2 | X1+ 12| TX2+
3| TXI- 13| Tx2-
4 | B 14| HEHE

q 5 | RX1+ 15 | RX2+
6 | RX1- 16 | RX2-
7 | VBUS 17 | HEHBRD
8 | cct 18 | D-
9 | sBU1 19 | D+
10 | SBU2 20 | cec2

S -



14) FU3A_5G (USB 3.2 Gen 1i& 0¥ R G EE)

145 28 37 #FUSB 3.2 Gen 1/USB 2.0#814%, —M@EERT IAREH P MUSBHE D, HEXRMA 24

USB 3.2 Gen 13 #9353~ BT EY REMR, BRI MBK R LIRS

o

20

o

Bl | EX BH | EX
1 1| vBUS 1 | D2+
2 | SSRX1- 12 | D2-
3 | SSRX1+ 13| HEE
4| B 14 | SSTX2+
5 | ssTX1- 15 | SSTX2-
0 6 | SSTX1+ 16 | A
7| bR 17 | SSRX2+
8 | D1 18 | SSRX2-
9 | D1+ 19 | VBUS
10 | TIER 20 | FoHER

15) FUSB_1/FUSB_2 (USB 2.0/1.1#&E0O " BiE E)

IX LA BE ST HFUSB 2.0/1. 18048, B ITUSBY B4R, — MREERT IR H A~ USB#EH,, USBY™

R IR B, BT IAB R SRR I K

e

=R

.
FUSB.2e— L eFUSB_1

HEFRUSBY RILIRET, B S LR MERIRXH, FENRIREBMERIRE, Uk

IERLUSBY RAIRAIH S o

R

EX

B (5V)

FiE (5V)

USB DX-

USB DY-

USB DX+

USB DY+

A

FEHR

Olo|lNlolo|lhlw Nl =

TR

o

FAER

-2
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16) SPI_TPM (22 £ INER IR E = 1E E)
AT L HESPIA I TPM (Trusted Platform Module) %2 & TN 485 2 3R B2,

i
B

EX

o

Data Output

F7E(1.8V)

FHEEM

FER

o

Data Input

CLK

Chip Select

o|IN|lo|la|slw N =

HEMIAD

©

IRQ

SPI_TPM

o

FER

=

FIER

N

RST

17) RST (RZEEEHH)

R EEHHITLUEEZRMER A ERNEEF X (Reset) i, ERGEANMEEIER

EHF VM, TR TEEFXERETENRS.

o

EX

R
8 i

EE

=y

HEMIAD

AGEEHIRESHINGRE, AETEAHEMINEE, FEKREMEE [BIOSTE

FigE | - [RST_SW (MULTIKEY) | #93tRA,
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18) CLR_CMOS (;5B&CMOSENIEThRE £ 1)
F AL SR AT LU EARAIBIOSIE B MR &R, EBIH) R BE, RIEBERCMOSERE
B, 1545 PR LR T 2 K & TR Y E I AR 3 SR EOR S,

8 FH: —MIE(T

8 s mmovosuiz

CLR_CMOS

o EBRCMOSHEIETT, 55w 55 B AR L BR R IR L
o FFHLE S NBIOSE N\ I~ Tii% {8 (Load Optimized Defaults) st BTN IZ BEIEE
i EMiLEiE [BIOSTEFZE | B RA),

19) BAT/BAT1 (Eg;th)
R SRR Bl 2R 5 T % IR TR S AR TR A& CMOSEIHE (30 : HEARBIOSIE B)Fr &I 71,
LR ARER, 2R CMOSHIEIRE IR E %, FE ik N tE AR E SR E#R,

o

IEAL AT IAF) Pk BR R it SR TE R CMOS E 2 -

1. BRI, HRREIRL,

2. WS R it E R IR R, &
1B — 5340,

3. BERAREE,

4. ¥ ERIREIEH .

BAT

BAT1

#H | EX
1(+) | RTC Power
2(-) | B

o SHIRABMIAT, 15 S K AR NIRRT IR BR R IR R o

« BHREBEERAR SR, REMNE SRS ERE &R,
« BLEBITERBMSAHERBESH, ERAMIIERSNER,

« FEITOREIHER MUK Lt R AL TR
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20) CPU/DRAM/VGA/BOOT (K #x$&8T4T)
KSR AR RIHIECPU, MTFHR. BEFRIBERGKHIKERBIER, CPU, DRAMK
VGAKTS REM R TE®&ARE; BOOTASRE MR TARHANRERS,

L

o
pim

CPU: CPUIRZSHERAT
DRAM: AEHEKTIETAT
VGA: BRAIETRAT
BOOT: #ERGRSIERAT

o

-8 -



$=KE BIOSEFIXE

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System, EARIMNHH R %) ZHER LHCMOSIE R, iERERLE
TREFIEENIEESE, TEIhEE AT B NIRX(POST, Power-On Self-Test), REFERFIZE
ERHENRIERRS, BIOSESTBIOSIRERF, AP KBERBITRERASH, FHMK
EETESRBUTH ERIThEE,

FFHECMOSEIRFTERIFE ST IR _ERY4BFE AR, EI SR R R XA, XEHEHFS
BK, HTRBABRIEN, REERIZIUXLTELIE,

HEIHENBIOSIKERRF, BIRFFEE, BIOSTE#{TPOSTHY, & T <Delete>§2{E Al it \BIOSi& &
EFEEE,

HIZEEEHBIOS, ATLUME A= HIBIOSE#H 7% : Q-FlashzQ-Flash Plus,
* Q-Flash ;ZAT7EBIOSIZ B2 F W E HBIOSHIE M, L PR T HNBRER S, SAAT IR
B ek & #4BIOS,
* Q-Flash PlustR 15T R KHL(SSEAER )RS TEHMBIOS, Wil EHEEREHOMUA,
2 TQ-Flash PusizBI S BENH HNBIRIE S
ETHEQ-FlashX%Q-Flash Plustyi¥ 4R {E AT i%, IEE R E MG E 18 [ F~FINEET 4R ] - [BIOSE
HAENR IR,

EEFEHBIOS, INFEHBIOS, FEAVDHIHIT, LUB R AL MIRIETIE R RFE R,
s BRIABWEHETEBIOSIEERFIZEME, FATENRIERRZERENE
ERAFHINE R, REIZEHIRENR RFEAIREFAFHLE, iHXEFERCMOS
EEEHIE, BBIOSIEEME = H FikHE,
o BMCMOSIZEE, 552 E "% - [Mith | 5t [CLR_CMOS$TH ] Byt B, St EH
EME 16 [BIOSTEFIZE | — [Load Optimized Defaults | Bi5E R,

j « EFBIOSHEBENNE, WREEABRIRANBIOSKEEE, HNBWERE

o BERENEAEFRMBIOS BFIEEH,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/917/amd600-bios.html
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FFHLEE:

BiRFRE, BB THFFHLLogoE &:

GIGABYTE' -InsTm Ultra Durable’ i

LASH  F12:BOOTMENU END : Q-FLASH IhREE

TheE R iR A
<DEL>; BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
$2<Delete>$Ei#t N\BIOSIZ B2 5 F EH, =(iBIBIOSIZ EFE i NQ-Flash,

<F12>; BOOT MENU
Boot MenuIZfgELL B R F#ENBIOSIE B2 F ALK BEMEFINEE, ERA>H<>EIEF
EERMETFNRNILE, AEER<Enter>EIA. RESHZEHMZENEE T,
AR EleEEAAHEIZERERTZRAN. EFFNERSENSUEBIOSIRERRF
MBI FHLIR 7 B AE.

<END>: Q-FLASH
<End>$EiLIERFH NBIOSIK BEIE F AL B #E3E\Q-Flash,
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FHUE RRRERGREDERF
41 BRERERE

STHBIOSHIIRE T, AT IR RERIER S,

AT EMRIERECNERADIEHIBRRIRSNIZR, AHRREMRERRTYE, BIERERE
R4t I, FFEGIGABYTE Control Centeri2 FF, RIEFMB IR F, HEELENIREREE
BINERE T IR RERADEFIEHMIEHNIE T, BSETISE.

SH—:
BEREMS, BRZERTHRBSH=RRA, 7 [ ZHF5TH\T\SATA RAID/AHCI] TUE T
AMD RAID Preinstall Driverf2 7, S EfEEHH EHZIUE,

7
HRERGHEEFNHPUTZRBRERGNS R, HENIREEFOEE LI, HEEF

[H5E ] o

TR=:

EIEUE, HENRADIRSIEFHIXGRE, KFEZEUT=ZRHEF,
® AMD-RAID Bottom Device

@ AMD-RAID Controller

® AMD-RAID Config Device

HNTENRISEFE, BREIRERENRE, .

@ oy Windows REEX
ENEEEPEHER
DERaLERERTRSNEDESH)

ERRER )
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4-2 BHPEFRER

BERGRERRE, EREA MASHIIGEEEZEEITGIGABYTE Control Center (GCC,
EEHRO)THHARERDEFRNETERFEIEE, 5% [ 23 | B 1TRE, (BEH
ik [BIOSTEFFi% & | H [Settings\IO Ports\Gigabyte Utilities Downloader Configuration\Gigabyte Utilities
Downloader | A% & 77 [Enabled] ).

LA EEE [EULA (APERUHMY) | 15 2 HELAT, i54% [Accept] Z3EGIGABYTE Control
Center (GCC), 7EGIGABYTE CONTROL CENTERXT{FIEHR At ELZEMWRNIEF R TEERF
g, BT [R% | #AMHITRE,

amEs

@ LW, BELWARGCEEEERN,

o BERENIEETEESHRENR,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/916/amd600-app.html

o EEREMMEHE SHEEMERHFIRA,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/351/faq.html
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FHE MR
51 ok

RAID{E % :
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 5®) RAID 10
mEHE >2 2 >3 4
BEE BEHERERNBERIMMEE |(BEYE1)BSE|(BEHEBNL)'BSE
R HIRE £ =/NBIRER s/NTEE
LUSEINRE No Yes Yes Yes
EHRHER:

IR 4%RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5% RAID 10, #8ERE S RIS KR LR EZITENEEH
=1

* SATATE#E(SSD, A E| H{EMERE, BEHERE S RERBTENESR,

* Windows R{ERZERI LN,

« AI_EMIRYER AR,

° Uﬁ:o

@ S RN 2 PCle SSD, ok 5 E T SATARE £ 2t FH R R A FE1

(F)  {UEATERAAMD £k 90005 51 4B ERHINVMe SSD,
o BEKENEEEEFRIRADZERR,

https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/1080/amd800-raid.html
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: A620AM C

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage recu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-t0 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: [utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit utilisé
al'intérieur des batiments pourla bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz afin de
réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux co-existants des
systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de puissances ont faitI'objet
d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et
5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent créer des interférences avec ce
produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain d'antenne maximum permissible pour
une utilisation avec ce produit est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites
de puissance isotropique rayonnée équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable dans les
bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point.
Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes
devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance
de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de
toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire a 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  reatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information
GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
@ The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,

which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.
Forany support regarding the EU General Product Safety Regulation (GPSR),
please contact Giga-Byte Technology B.V. Steenoven 24, 5626 DK Eindhoven,
Netherlands. Email: EU.grp@gigabyte.com
Déclaration de Conformité aux Directives de I'Union européenne (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.

La conformité & ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitatserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfilllt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragéo de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragao 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilno$ci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérnice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi iranyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kiallitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegli villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig diatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Kovomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxeTika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewan pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital XpnaipoTroIwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTAL

+ INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or
coin battery.

+ DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

+ Aswallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal
Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.

* KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN

+ Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to
be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

- Battery type: CR2032, voltage rating: +3VDC.

- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

- Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries, batteries
from equipment not used for an extended period of time according to local
regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in
household trash or incinerate.

- Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

- Donotforce discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat above (manufacturer's
specified temperature rating) orincinerate. Doing so may resultininjury due
to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

- For treatment information, call a local poison control center.

- The product contains non-replaceable batteries.

- Forservice person only:

CAUTION: Risk of fire explosion if the battery is replaced by an incorrect
type. Replace the battery only with the same type.
B AERAREWE AR A SURERRE

- alattention du personnel de maintenance :

ATTENTION: Risque d'incendie et d'explosion en cas de remplacement
de la batterie par un modéle incorrect. Remplacez la batterie uniquement
par une batterie de méme type.
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European Community Directive R&TTE Directive Compliance Statement:
This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
The |IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.945 GHz-6.425 GHz (or 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz in UK)
frequency bands are restricted for indoor use only in all countries listed in the matrix below.

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
DK | EE | EL | ES FI FR | HR
c € Q HU IE 1S IT ] LT | W
LV | MT | NL [ PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl SK | TR

UK The Radio Equi t Regulations 2017 Stat t
This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Regulations 2017.
The IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz frequency bands are restricted for

indoor use only.

g -

NCC Wireless Statements / #E43 5% {45201 :
(BRI RAT I A T A

() EUSEEREEI ZARTREPRE  JEEROR - AR - RSRs T A GE B R HR  IIADREEE Rt 24
MERINRE - (DI 2 ERA S 8RN & R TR &R EE S RGN JETTHMER > WS E

TR - ATlE RS - IR EEEDABUE M RS -
S R R B R R R T
A G 5 BT B B A R -

KIS BUE 2 IR (S

@

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz - 5,35 GHz T & 2 AM&3te £4 TAl= LM Ar8StES MSHE LICH.

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 : B A DEF,

Wireless module approvals:
Wireless module manufacturer: MediaTek Inc.
Wireless module model name: MT7902

United States FCC: China CMIIT: Pakistan PTA: Ukraine:
FCC ID: RAS-MT7902 CMIIT ID: 2022A11994(M) Approved by PTA t
Canada ISED: Europe:

1C: 7542A-MT7902 9.1031/2024 UA.032.CT.0059-22
Argentina RAMATEL: South Korea NRRA:

NCC:
| R | C-27494 India WPC: [E «(( CCAI22Y10010T1

ETA-SD-20220302207
Australia ACMA: Japan T &: R-CMDG-MT7902 United Kingdom:

1.4%%: MediaTek Inc

[R] 020220196 %
R-NZ - D220057020 4 HZEXYHZER: MediaTek Inc./China Cn
5GHz (W52,W53) & 6GHz (LPI): ERFRE

5GHz band (W52,W53) & 6GHz (LPI):
indoor use only

Brazil ANATEL:

ANATEL
05237-22-08766
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China RoHS Compliance Statement

FE (EFBRFEFraEBLEEERG) RTFHIREA

AT EFAZ RGP, YAPABREELREREGLLR, HETEREFBEFHEF~RELK
ARIEEKEEEM, BHZA L EHESIAR B B R R A BT Bl AL

TR 4 PR
Environment-friendly use period

n WARRIEHR(H5), RFRSEREANEENRTS R LMBRE, BFRSR
10 resemzssesrafanFEenmESRaT AL, WrbHmEREOER,

FaPHEURNEHRAE:
BEUR
AR

A & & Fayi:] SREE SR FRE

(Pb) (Hg) (Cd) (cr) (PBB) (PBDE)
EN Rl FE B 1R o o o o o o
LR KU x ¢} ¢} o o o
SR REMEHEH x ¢} ¢} e} o o
HEHERR x o o o o o
W F TR x o o ¢} o o
SNBSSk O R 2kt x o ¢} ¢} o o
RiEERE o o o o o o
BhIGH, #OATE, REREME o o o o o o

RRAGIRYRE SUT 11364 BIME Lo

O: FRZAENREZEHTA BB R R i & BH97E GBIT 26572 MEMMREEZRIUT,
x: FRZAEYREDSEZBENE RPN & EBH GB/T 26572 MEMREER,
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;G:Fﬁ?EE*ﬁEFHEX&EE{%lE'FWEHﬂmT
HEMENERFREFEARENERN(FESEREAMKX) AT HPERBAERATAZH,

2. HEREAERmREPEAREMESERN (FE28RA MK ) IRE3ERERE, WSMER
RIFZNE, MIRE FE M EIFE I (RIS

3. HEINRERREZEERFRERIFUEATEFEARENEENFESHEAHX)ELEEEEN
IR EER= Mo

4. RE\PEAREMEDBLBREEERREEEME(SER), APEEREEER~AIiEd, HE
W= BEETIER, BRI RRIBRIENS:

B A RRIEHARA;

K RIERFMOERER. 4P, RETERIRTA;

EEKEN. BITAIE ., BIET LIS K= RIRTFA;

ERARZEEINERNER G BB i K = RiIR R R

JEIEFRIE T SIS A FE B E AR R R, BB, 55, Eik. BT EE = Sisiiag;

N A& IR, 20: EDRIEEBRARIE R, . LR XIWT. CPUBIEEIRIFE;

BERFT R AN A Z AR A LS AR IR
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PRSI S B R SR B T A YA S S SRR E A R

USSR g o B, MATEEE. BFEE. USBEO. MOEE SRR B R IE 28 ik

B EARIRER AT

5. HREINFREAIERSES
A WREAERERAREERE R ERB RN, fTSEEE &R 5 E 77 Mikhttps://www.gigabyte.cn/

THARPFHIKBAAR
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© BARBRSBEEEA

HARRSE T 400-820-9608

fR&EE: 28—~ 28A: 9:00~18:00 GEET /RAKRS)
AR BEWMEIRS: https:/esupport.gigabyte.com

FEEAMIL: hitps://www.gigabyte.cn/

. BEHEHRSZER (GIGABYTE eSupport)
FHIEBREARSIERE AR (SR 1) K8 % E &, I ZE https:/lesupport.gigabyte.com #ia],
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